REGULAR BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING

NATIONAL NIGHT OUT

HICKORY GLEN PARK

1016 E. 192N° STREET
GLENWOOD, ILLINOIS 60425

TUESDAY AUGUST 5, 2025

6:00 P.M.
CALL TO ORDER BY Mayor Toleda J. Hart
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
ROLL CALL BY CLERK Jesse Durden
CLERK’S OFFICE:

Motion to Approve the Special Board Meeting Minutes of July 29, 2025

BILLS PAYABLES AND PAYROLL Bryan Janssen

1. Bills Payables August 1, 2025 — Corporate $165,587.73, Sewer and Water 47,796.91,
TIF Holbrook Road $2,923.75, Glenwoodie Golf Couse $49,828.62 ,

Total All Funds $266,137.01

2. Payroll for check Date July 25, 2025 - Administrative $17,975.35, Public Works
$11,896.38, Police Department $99,517.28, Fire Department $19,215.39, Senior Center
$259.50, Elected Positions $7,350.88, Sewer & Water $22,093.29 and Glenwoodie Golf
Course $40,703.29 TOTAL PAYROLL $219,011.36; Reimbursable OT was ($2,501.18)
which brings the grand total to $216,510.19

COMMUNICATIONS
MAYOR’S OFFICE: Mayor Toleda J. Hart
Report

Approval of a dual-year audit agreement for Fiscal Years 2023 and 2024 with WIPFLI.

ATTORNEY’S REPORT Felicia Frazier
Report
VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR JR Patton

Report
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DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS
Police Department-

1. Swearing in of Animal Control Officer
2. Swearing in of Police Candidate

NEW BUSINESS

OLD BUSINESS

OPEN TO THE PUBLIC**

ADJOURNMENT

Posted 8/1/2025

**Qpen to the Public- Open Questions

Chief Derek Peddycord

(3 Minutes Please)

Sincerely,

Joleda HMNart (CW)

Toleda Hart
Village President



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL BOARD MEETING
OF THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
HELD AT VILLAGE HALL, July 29, 2025

The Board Meeting was called to order at 6:09pm by Village President, Toleda Hart. The
audience was led in the Pledge of Allegiance.

ROLL CALL: Upon Roll Call by Village Clerk Jesse Durden the following Trustee
responded: Brown, Hadnott, Mosley

ABSENT: Trustees: Williams, Rolle, Taylor
(Trustee Taylor arrived at 6:24pm During Old Business)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Fire and Building Chief Kevin Welsh Jr., Deputy Police Chief, Kyle
Wilbanks, Village Engineer Dave Schilling, Glenwoodie Phillip
Robbins, Village Administrator James Patton, Finance Department
Bryan Janssen, Public Works Joe Benoit

ABSENT: Village Attorney, Chief Peddycord

PUBLIC HEARING: Bryan Janssen

1. PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PROPOSED ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE No. 2025-
007 AND PROPOSD ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD, COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2025, ENDING APRIL 30, 2026.

CLERK'’S OFFICE:
1. Motion to Approve the Regular Board Meeting minutes of July 15, 2025

Trustee Hadnott made a motion to Approve the Regular Board Meeting Minutes of June
15, 2025 with the correction on page 7 under Old Business the word conscious changed
to consensus, seconded by Trustee Brown.

Discussion: NONE

Upon Roll Call: Ayes: 4 Naes: 0 Recues: 0 Absent: 0 Abstain: 0
Ayes: Brown, Hadnott, Mosley, **Hart

Naes: 0

Recues: 0

Absent: Rolle, Taylor, Williams

Abstain: 0

Motion Approved: Yes, Motion Passed.



Special Board Meeting Minutes
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PUBLIC COMMENTS: NONE

ATTORNEY’S REPORT:

1. Approval of Ordinance No. 2025-007, an Ordinance Making Appropriations for the

Village of Glenwood, Cook County, Illinois, for the Fiscal Year Beginning May 1, 2025,
ending April 30, 2026.

Trustee Hadnott made a motion to approve Ordinance No. 2025-007; Trustee
Mosley seconded the motion.

Discussion: Trustee Brown asks how the Mayor can have a vote outside of breaking a tie
Mr. Patton states after speaking with the Village Attorney he was advised
that in a situation where once roll call is taken and if the Mayor becomes
the quorum the Mayor must vote.

Upon Roll Call: Ayes: 4 Naes: 0 Recues: 0 Absent:3 Abstain: 0
Ayes: Hadnott, Mosley, Brown, **Hart

Naes: 0

Recues: 0

Absent: Rolle, Taylor, Williams

Abstain: 0

Motion Approved: Yes, Motion Passed.

Approval of the Annual Budget for the Village of Glenwood, Cook County, lllinois, for the
Fiscal Year May 1, 2025, ending April 30, 2026.

Trustee Hadnott made a motion to approve; Trustee Mosley seconded the
motion.

Discussion: NONE

Upon Roll Call: Ayes: 3 Naes: 1 Recues: 0 Absent: 0 Abstain: 0
Ayes: Hadnott, Mosley, Hart

Naes: Brown

Recues: 0

Absent: Rolle, Taylor, Williams

Abstain: 0

Motion Approved: Yes, Motion Passed.



Speciai Board Meeting Minutes
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3. Executive Session (if necessary) Pursuant to section on 2(c)(11) of the lllinois Open
Meetings Act, to discuss possible, probable, and imminent litigation against or
affecting the Village. The basis for finding probable and imminent litigation shall be
recorded and entered into the minutes of the closed meeting.

Trustee Hadnott made a motion to table until the August 19, 2025, Board Meeting,
Trustee
Mosley seconded the motion.

Discussion: NONE

Upon Roll Call: Ayes: 4 Naes: 0 Recues: 0 Absent: 3 Abstain: 0
Ayes: Hadnott, Mosley, Hart, Brown

Naes: O

Recues: 0

Absent: Rolle, Taylor, Williams

Abstain: 0

Motion Approved: Yes, Motion Passed.

4. Approval of Easement Agreement and Settlement between the Village of Glenwood and
the property owners of 319 Park Drive recorded and entered into the minutes of the
closed meeting.

Trustee Hadnott made a motion to table until August 19, 2025, Board Meeting, Trustee
Mosley seconded the motion.

Discussion: NONE

Upon Roll Call: Ayes: 4 Naes: 0 Recues: 0 Absent: 3 Abstain: 0
Ayes: Brown, Hadnott, Mosley, Hart

Naes: 0

Recues: 0

Absent: Rolle, Taylor, Williams

Abstain: 0

Motion Approved: Yes, Motion Passed.

NEW BUSINESS: NONE
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OLD BUSINESS: Mayor Hart asks Trustee Brown why she voted no on the budget after
having the budget information for almost a month; is there any reason why the vote of No?
Trustee Brown responds the questions | have questions prepared that were left at home. At
this time, “I can’t ask the questions necessary to render a vote of Yes.”

****Trustee Brown made a motion to recall and vote for the Approval of the Annual
Budget for the Village of Glenwood, Cook County, lllinois, for the Fiscal Year Beginning May
1, 2025, ending April 30, 2026. Trustee Hadnott seconded the motion.

Discussion: Mr. Patton explains to Trustee Taylor that in her absence the vote for line item
#2 included the Mayor’s vote due to the lack of a Trustee quorum. The Mayor
wants you to have the opportunity to vote now that you are present.

Upon Roll Call: Ayes: 3 Naes: 1 Recues: 0 Absent: 2 Abstain: 0
Ayes: Hadnott, Mosley, Taylor

Naes: Brown

Recues: 0

Absent: Rolle, Williams

Abstain: 0

Motion Approved: Yes, Motion Passed.

OPEN TO THE PUBLIC:

Leon Moore asks if the board was able to review the packet from the Finance
Committee?
Trustee Mosley and Mayor Hart explain that they have received it and
Mayor Hart has responded to the Finance Committee questions of
consideration.

ADJOURNMENT:
Meeting Adjourned at 6:32pm
Trustee Hadnott made a motion to adjourn; Trustee Mosley seconded the motion.

Upon Roll Call: Ayes: 4 Naes: 0 Recues: 0 Absent: O Abstain: 0
Ayes: Hadnott, Mosley, Taylor, Brown

Naes: O

Recues: 0

Absent: Rolle, Williams

Abstain: 0

Motion Approved: Yes, Motion Passed.



ACS FINANCIAL VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD

08/01/2025 15:31:30 Paid Invoice Report by Vendor GL060S-vV08.19 RECAPPAGE
GL861RM

FUND RECAP:

FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS

01 CORPORATE FUND 165,587.73

10 WATER ACCOUNT 47,796.91

63 TIF HOLBROOK ROAD 2,923.75

70 GLENWOODIE GOLF COURSE 49,828.62

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 266,137.01

BANK RECAP:

BANK NAME DISBURSEMENTS

BLUE CORPORATE 165,587.73

GREN WATER 47,796.91

HOLB TIF HOLBROOK ROAD 2,923.75

RED GLENWOODIE GOLF COURSE 49,828.62

TOTAL ALL BANKS 266,137.01



ACS FINANCIAL

8/01/2025 15:31:29

Vendor Name............. Number Name in Directory file.......
Date Bank Check Description............ Amount

AIR ONE EQUIPMENT, INC 00626

8/05/2025 BLUE 65049 SUPPLIES 46.00
AIR ONE EQUIPMENT, INC 00626 46.00
ALPHA BAKING CO., INC 03462

8/05/2025 RED 23462 SUPPLIES 128.62

8/05/2025 RED 23462 SUPPLIES 121.80

8/05/2025 RED 23462 SUPPLIES 135.97
ALPHA BAKING CO., INC 03462 386.39
ALTERNATIVE ENERGY SOLUT 00479 ALTERNATIVE ENERGY SOLUTIONS

8/05/2025 BLUE 65050 SUPPLIES 340.00

8/05/2025 GREN 45945 INSPECTION 1,070.00
ALTERNATIVE ENERGY SOLUT 00479 1,410.00
AT & T 01427

8/05/2025 BLUE 65051 708 757-3861 848 7 527.50
AT & T 01427 527.50
AT&T MOBILITY 03080

8/05/2025 BLUE 65052 287314043334 168.96

8/05/2025 BLUE 65052 287283789881 136.23
AT&T MOBILITY 03080 305.19
AXON ENTERPRISE INC. 02938

8/05/2025 BLUE 65053 FLEET 3 BASIC 2,972.42

8/05/2025 BLUE 65053 PURCHASE OF BODY CAMERAS 34,402.08
AXON ENTERPRISE INC. 02938 37,374.50
BACKFLOW SOLUTIONS, INC. 02544

8/05/2025 GREN 45946 ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION 495.00
BACKFLOW SOLUTIONS, INC. 02544 495.00
BROOKWOOD POINT H.O.A. .03784

8/05/2025 BLUE 65054 DONATE AREA'S PRIORITIES 5,000.00
BROOKWOOD POINT H.O.A. .03784 5,000.00
C & M PIPE & SUPPLY CO. 01346

8/05/2025 GREN 45947 SUPPLIES 976.30

8/05/2025 GREN 45947 SUPPLIES 50.00
C & M PIPE & SUPPLY CO. 01346 1,026.30
CAMILLE ROLLE .03325

8/05/2025 BLUE 65055 I-PAD STORAGE REIMBURSE 11.88
CAMILLE ROLLE .03325 11.88

* *

* %k

* *

* *

* %

Paid Invoice Report by Vendor
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P 01.000.

Vendor Total

P 70.000.
P 70.000.
P 70.000.
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P 10.000.
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P 01.000.

Vendor Total

P 01.000.
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P 01.000.
P 01.000.

Vendor Total

P 10.000.
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P 01.000.

Vendor Total

P 10.000.
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Vendor Total

P 01.000.
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2010

2010
2010
2010

2010
2010

2010

2010
2010

2010
2010

2010

2010

2010
2010

2010

VILLAGE OF GLENWOOQOD

GL861R-V08.19 PAGE 1

ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNTS
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ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNTS
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PAYABLE
PAYABLE
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PAYABLE

PAYABLE

NO

NO

NO
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250056121013
250056128012
250056149012

7193
7247

18487-071925

43334-062525
89881-063025

INUS360465
INUS361450

10059

08012025

25814
26607

08012025



ACS FINANCIAL

8/01/2025 15:31:29
Vendor Name............. Number
Date Bank Check Descripti
CAMILLE ROLLE 03325

8/05/2025 BLUE 65056 RETURN OF
CAMILLE ROLLE 03325

CAMM'S FAMILY OF AUTOMOT 03270
8/05/2025 GREN 45948 2017 F250
CAMM'S FAMILY OF AUTOMOT 03270

CHICAGO COMMUNICATIONS L 02842
8/05/2025 BLUE 65057 AUG - OCT
CHICAGO COMMUNICATIONS L 02842

CINTAS 03041
8/05/2025 BLUE 65058 SUPPLIES
8/05/2025 BLUE 65058 SUPPLIES
8/05/2025 GREN 45949 SUPPLIES
8/05/2025 RED 23463 SUPPLIES

CINTAS 03041

CLARA'S CATERING
8/05/2025 RED
8/05/2025 RED
8/05/2025 RED
8/05/2025 RED

CLARA'S CATERING

02906
23464 BANQUET -
23464 BANQUET -
23464 BANQUET -
23464 BANQUET -

02906

CLERKS OFFICE-PETTY CASH 01750
8/05/2025 BLUE 65059 FOOD SUPPL
8/05/2025 BLUE 65059 MAYOR MEET
8/05/2025 BLUE 65059 COFFEE CUP
8/05/2025 BLUE 65059 COFFEE CHA

CLERKS OFFICE-PETTY CASH 01750

CLESENS INC 03520
8/05/2025 RED 23465 FERTILIZER

CLESENS INC 03520

COM ED 00210

8/05/2025 BLUE 65060 4952718000

8/05/2025 BLUE 65060 4518132000

8/05/2025 BLUE 65060 8945772000
COM ED 00210

COMCAST 01964
8/05/2025 BLUE 65061 8771400500
8/05/2025 BLUE 65061 8771400500
8/05/2025 BLUE 65061 8771 40 05
8/05/2025 GREN 45950 8771400500

Name in Directory file
o) o B

ESCROW

Amount

3,000.
3,000.

00
00

CAMM'S FAMILY OF AUTOMOTIVE

1,221.
1,221.

17
17

CHICAGO COMMUNICATIONS LLC

2025 BILLING

7-5-25

7/12/25
7-17-25
7-22-25

IES

ING SNACKS

S

T WITH MAYOR

038247
180817
0 0213402
136801

969.
969.

13.
198.
488.
125.
826.

3,474.
3,275.
2,175.
1,677.
10,601.

62.
37.
13.
150.
263.

990.
990.

1,010.
947.
44,
2,002.

467.
418.
440.
376.

00
00

54
85
35
69
43

80
00
00
00
80

83
91
06
00
80

00
00

96
16
03
15

57
58
11
43

* %k

* *

* ok

* %

* %

Paid Invoice Report by Vendor

Class

P 01.000.

Vendor Total

P 10.000.

Vendor Total

P 01.000.

Vendor Total

P 01.000.
P 01.000.
P 10.000.
P 70.000.

Vendor Total

P 70.000

P 70.000.
P 70.000.
P 70.000.

Vendor Total

P 01.000.
P 01.000.
P 01.000.
P 01.000.

Vendor Total

P 70.000.

Vendor Total

P 01.000

P 01.000.
P 01.000.

Vendor Total

P 01.000.
P 01.000.
P 01.000.
P 10.000.

2010

2010

2010

2010
2010
2010
2010

.2010

2010
2010
2010

2010
2010
2010
2010

2010

.2010

2010
2010

2010
2010
2010
2010

ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNTS

ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNTS

VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD
GL861R-V08.19 PAGE

PAYABLE

PAYABLE

PAYABLE

PAYABLE
PAYABLE
PAYABLE
PAYABLE

PAYABLE
PAYABLE
PAYABLE
PAYABLE

PAYABLE
PAYABLE
PAYABLE
PAYABLE

PAYABLE

PAYABLE
PAYABLE
PAYABLE

PAYABLE
PAYABLE
PAYABLE
PAYABLE

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

Invoice

51444

362684

5280899910
5280899911
5280899907
4238056969

07052025
07122025
07172025
07222025

07142025
07142025
07152025
07252025

25710-00

26000-070925
42000-071225
42000-071225

08000-070225
08000-070225
13402-071425
08000-070225



ACS FINANCIAL VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD

8/01/2025 15:31:29 Paid Invoice Report by Vendor GL861R-V08.19 PAGE 3
Vendor Name............. Number Name in Directory file........ Class
Date Bank Check Description............ Amount P.0. F/P Fund and Account........... Account Description...... 1099 Invoice
COMCAST 01964 NO
8/05/2025 GREN 45950 8771400500163276 257.90 P 10.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -
8/05/2025 GREN 45950 8771 40 050 0212933 386.35 P 10.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 12933-071925
8/05/2025 RED 23466 8771400500150208 734.41 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 08000-070225
8/05/2025 RED 23466 8771400500203288 167.90 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 08000-070225
COMCAST 01964 3,249.25 ** Vendor Total
CONSERV FS 00091 NO
8/05/2025 RED 23467 FUEL 834.20 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 105018897
8/05/2025 RED 23467 FUEL 889.55 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 105018898
CONSERV FS 00091 1,723.75 ** Vendor Total
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY, 03624 CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY, INC. NO
8/05/2025 GREN 45951 707611-5 2,675.53 P 10.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 76115-070825

CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY, 03624 2,675.53 ** Vendor Total
COOK COUNTY TREASURER 03620 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65062 TRAFFIC SIGNALS 1,357.52 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 2025-2
COOK COUNTY TREASURER 03620 1,357.52 ** Vendor Total
COPS AND FIRE PERSONNEL 03598 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65063 APP FILES - SHIPPING FEE 30.46 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 1269
8/05/2025 BLUE 65063 LAW ENFORCMENT REGISTERS 250.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 1362
8/05/2025 BLUE 65063 PSYCHOLOGICAL 500.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 1583
8/05/2025 BLUE 65063 POLYGRAPH 175.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 1596
COPS AND FIRE PERSONNEL 03598 955.46 ** Vendor Total
CORE & MAIN 00466 NO
8/05/2025 GREN 45952 SUPPLIES 9,891.00 P 10.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - X368047
CORE & MAIN 00466 9,891.00 ** Vendor Total
COZZINI BROS., INC. 02183 NO
8/05/2025 RED 23468 KNIFE SERVICE 48.04 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - C19047266
COZZINI BROS., INC. 02183 48.04 ** Vendor Total
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FI 03412 DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE NO
8/05/2025 RED 23469 GOLD CART LEASE 14,509.82 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 591043157
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FI 03412 14,509.82 ** Vendor Total
DELTA SONIC CAR WASH 01470 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65064 CAR WASHES - 5-31 / 7/04 126.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE INV-0027852
DELTA SONIC CAR WASH 01470 126.00 ** Vendor Total
DIGICOM INSTALLATIONS IN 03574 DIGICOM INSTALLATIONS INC NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65065 INSTALL VOLUME CONTROLS 367.50 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1661

DIGICOM INSTALLATIONS IN 03574 367.50

* %

Vendor Total



ACS FINANCIAL VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD

8/01/2025 15:31:29 Paid Invoice Report by Vendor GL861R-V08.19 PAGE 4
Vendor Name............. Number Name in Directory file........ Class
Date Bank Check Description............ Amount P.O. F/P Fund and Account........... Account Description...... 1099 Invoice
DUNLOP SPORTS AMERICAS 03623 NO
8/05/2025 RED 23470 SUPPLIES 144.00 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -
DUNLOP SPORTS AMERICAS 03623 144.00 ** Vendor Total
ECOLAB 03015 NO
8/05/2025 RED 23471 MPPA CHARGES 300.00 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 6352550217
8/05/2025 RED 23471 6/25/25 TO 7/24/25 228.87 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 6353339591
8/05/2025 RED 23471 MPPA CHARGES 300.00 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 6353637450
ECOLAB 03015 828.87 ** VYendor Total
EDWARD HADNOTT 03642 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65066 I-PAD STORAGE REIMBURSE 11.88 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 08012025
EDWARD HADNOTT 03642 11.88 ** Yendor Total
ELMORE'S LAWN CARE SERVI 02453 ELMORE'S LAWN CARE SERVICE INC (NO1)
8/05/2025 BLUE 65067 LOT MAINT - WEEK OF 6/30 180.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE NO1 20265
8/05/2025 BLUE 65067 LOT MAINT - WEEK OF 7/7 150.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE NO1l 20266
8/05/2025 BLUE 65067 WEEK OF 7/7/25 3,109.03 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE NO1l 541
8/05/2025 BLUE 65067 WEEK OF 7-14-25 3,109.03 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE NO1l 542
8/05/2025 BLUE 65067 WEEK OF 7-21-25 3,109.03 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE NO1 543
ELMORE'S LAWN CARE SERVI 02453 9,657.09 ** Vendor Total
EMS MANAGEMENT & CONSULT 03498 EMS MANAGEMENT & CONSULTANTS, NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65068 JUNE PAYMENTS 2,390.62 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - EMS-017384
EMS MANAGEMENT & CONSULT 03498 2,390.62 ** Vendor Total
EOC AUDIO INC. 03135 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65069 VILLAGE HALL 357.85 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 14398
EOC AUDIO INC. 03135 357.85 ** VYendor Total
EXPERT CHEMICAL & SUPPLY 02298 EXPERT CHEMICAL & SUPPLY, INC. NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65070 SUPPLIES 1,248.08 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 965908
EXPERT CHEMICAL & SUPPLY 02298 1,248.08 ** Vendor Total
FEECE OIL CO. 03184 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65071 FUEL 1,952.57 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 4190467
8/05/2025 BLUE 65071 FUEL 4,152.46 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 4190469
FEECE OIL CO. 03184 6,105.03 ** Vendor Total
FELICIA BROWN 03641 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65072 I-PAD STORAGE REIMBURSE 11.88 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 08012025
FELICIA BROWN 03641 11.88 ** Vendor Total
FIRE SERVICE INC. 02342 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65073 ENGINE 20 2,520.05 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - ST-20989
8/05/2025 BLUE 65073 ENGINE 20 3,621.42 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - ST-20990
FIRE SERVICE INC. 02342 6,141.47 ** Vendor Total



ACS FINANCIAL VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD

8/01/2025 15:31:29 Paid Invoice Report by Vendor GL861R-V08.19 PAGE 5
Vendor Name............. Number Name in Directory file........ Class

Date Bank Check Description............ Amount P.0. F/P Fund and Account........... Account Description...... 1099 Invoice

FOREVER GREEN LAWN CARE 02303 NO

8/05/2025 BLUE 65074 SPRING/EARLY SUMMER APP 2,411.64 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -

FOREVER GREEN LAWN CARE 02303 2,411.64 ** Vendor Total

FUSION CONNECT, INC 03607 NO

8/05/2025 BLUE 65075 SERVER - JUNE 2025 302.09 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 1029400443

8/05/2025 BLUE 65075 SERVER - JULY 2025 302.53 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 1029414301
FUSION CONNECT, INC 03607 604.62 ** Vendor Total
GALLAGHER MATERIAL CORP 00757 NO

8/05/2025 BLUE 65076 COLD PATCH 174.64 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 39709
GALLAGHER MATERIAL CORP 00757 174.64 ** Vendor Total
GASVODA & ASSOCIATES, IN 03497 GASVODA & ASSOCIATES, INC. NO

8/05/2025 GREN 45953 WATER TOWER VALVE - 2024 7,889.71 P 10.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - INV245VC0297
GASVODA & ASSOCIATES, IN 03497 7,889.71 ** Vendor Total
GLENWOOD ESTATES HOMEOWN .1456 NO

8/05/2025 BLUE 65077 DONATE AREA'S PRIORITIES 5,000.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 08012025
GLENWOOD ESTATES HOMEOWN .1456 5,000.00 ** Vendor Total
GLENWOOD MANOR H.O.A. 03640 NO

8/05/2025 BLUE 65078 DONATE AREA'S PRIORITIES 5,000.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 08012025
GLENWOOD MANOR H.O.A. 03640 5,000.00 ** Vendor Total
GORDON FOOD SERVICE 00209 NO

8/05/2025 RED 23472 SUPPLIES 1,124.00 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 9024697256
8/05/2025 RED 23472 SUPPLIES 679.57 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 9024935890
GORDON FOOD SERVICE 00209 1,803.57 ** Vendor Total
HELSEL-JEPPERSON 00385 NO

8/05/2025 BLUE 65079 SUPPLIES 294.77 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 963258
HELSEL-JEPPERSON 00385 294.717 ** Vendor Total
HOMEWOOD DISPOSAL SERVIC 01277 HOMEWOOD DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC. NO

8/05/2025 BLUE 65080 SPRING SWEEPING CHARGE 4,768.92 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 9421163
HOMEWOOD DISPOSAL SERVIC 01277 4,768.92 ** Vendor Total
JAMES PATTON 03630 NO

8/05/2025 BLUE 65081 COFFEE FOR SENIOR CENTER 39.86 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 07292025
JAMES PATTON 03630 39.86 ** Vendor Total
JON SLOOP 03366 NO

8/05/2025 BLUE 65082 MEDICAL BAG SHIPPING 52.42 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 07112025

JON SLOOP 03366 52.42 ** Vendor Total
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LANER MUCHIN 02011 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65083 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 125.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -
8/05/2025 BLUE 65083 RETAINER - JUNE 2025 2,750.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 696569
8/05/2025 BLUE 65083 RETAINER - JULY 2025 2,750.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 698771
LANER MUCHIN 02011 5,625.00 ** Vendor Total
LARRY WILLAIMS SR .03527 LARRY WILLIAMS SR NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65084 I-PAD STORAGE REIMBURSE 11.88 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 08012025
LARRY WILLAIMS SR .03527 11.88 ** Vendor Total
LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP 02722 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65085 ACTUARIAL REPORT 4/30/25 3,380.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 106757
LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP 02722 3,380.00 ** Vendor Total
LAW OFFICES OF JACQUELIN 03583 LAW OFFICES OF JACQUELINE AGEE NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65086 SERVICES 350.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 78
8/05/2025 BLUE 65086 SERVICES 175.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 78
8/05/2025 BLUE 65086 SERVICES 637.50 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 78
LAW OFFICES OF JACQUELIN 03583 1,162.50 ** Vendor Total
LINNETTA TAYLOR 03417 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65087 I-PAD STORAGE REIMBURSE 11.88 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 08012025
LINNETTA TAYLOR 03417 11.88 ** Vendor Total
LULAS FLORAL AND GIFTS L 03533 LULAS FLORAL AND GIFTS LLC NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65088 SYMPATHY - GARDINER 269.50 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 000327
LULAS FLORAL AND GIFTS L 03533 269.50 ** Vendor Total
MARTIN HERRERA 03636 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65089 NATIONAL NIGHT OUT 300.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 07112025
MARTIN HERRERA 03636 300.00 ** Vendor Total
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICA 03343 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65090 SUPPLIES 151.30 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 24051464
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICA 03343 151.30 ** Vendor Total
MEADE, INC 00867 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65091 STREET LIGHTING 2,923.52 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 713529
MEADE, INC 00867 2,923.52 ** Vendor Total
MENARDS 01633 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65092 SUPPLIES 99.40 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 4123
8/05/2025 BLUE 65092 SUPPLIES 178.14 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 4458
8/05/2025 BLUE 65092 SUPPLIES 70.35 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 4590
8/05/2025 BLUE 65092 SUPPLIES 12.98 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 4953
8/05/2025 BLUE 65092 SUPPLIES 40.32 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 4989
8/05/2025 BLUE 65092 SUPPLIES 22.44 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 5419
8/05/2025 GREN 45954 SUPPLIES 66.76 P 10.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 4396
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MENARDS 01633 NO
8/05/2025 GREN 45954 SUPPLIES 53.93 P 10.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -
8/05/2025 GREN 45954 SUPPLIES 23.98 P 10.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 5189
8/05/2025 GREN 45954 SUPPLIES 35.97 P 10.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 5192
8/05/2025 GREN 45954 SUPPLIES 267.00 P 10.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 5337
8/05/2025 GREN 45954 SUPPLIES 27.52 P 10.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 5460
8/05/2025 RED 23473 SUPPLIES 172.56 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 4717
8/05/2025 RED 23473 SUPPLIES 106.29 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 4803
8/05/2025 RED 23473 SUPPLIES 85.89 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 5259
MENARDS 01633 1,263.53 ** Vendor Total
METROPOLITAN INDUSTRIES, 02163 METROPOLITAN INDUSTRIES, INC. NO
8/05/2025 GREN 45955 DATA SERVICE 460.00 P 10.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - INV071446
8/05/2025 GREN 45955 DATA SERVICE 460.00 P 10.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - INV075112
METROPOLITAN INDUSTRIES, 02163 920.00 ** Vendor Total
MICHELLE MOSLEY 03643 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65093 I-PAD STORAGE REIMBURSE 11.88 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 08012025
MICHELLE MOSLEY 03643 11.88 ** Vendor Total
MONARCH AUTO SUPPLY INC. 00566 NO
8/05/2025 RED 23474 SUPPLIES 380.33 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 6981~661962
8/05/2025 RED 23474 SUPPLIES 37.49 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 6981-661984
8/05/2025 RED 23474 SUPPLIES 72.57 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 6981-662032
8/05/2025 RED 23474 SUPPLIES 123.31 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 6981-662038
MONARCH AUTO SUPPLY INC. 00566 613.70 ** Vendor Total
NADLER GOLF CAR SALES IN 02600 NADLER GOLF CAR SALES INC NO
8/05/2025 RED 23475 AUGUST 2025 LEASE 407.50 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 3993047
8/05/2025 RED 23475 SUPPLIES 178.49 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 3993363
NADLER GOLF CAR SALES IN 02600 585.99 ** Vendor Total
ODELSON, MURPHEY, FRAZIE 03614 ODELSON, MURPHEY, FRAZIER NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65094 LEGAL FEES (2) 8,236.25 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 534
8/05/2025 BLUE 65094 LEGAL FEES (4) 12,523.75 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 534
8/05/2025 GREN 45956 LEGAL FEES (1) 53.75 P 10.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 534
8/05/2025 HOLB 1254 LEGAL FEES (3) 2,923.75 P 63.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 534
ODELSON, MURPHEY, FRAZIE 03614 23,737.50 ** Vendor Total
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY 02516 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65095 8/1/25 TO 8/31/25 228.94 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 100402003185
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY 02516 228.94 ** Vendor Total
PIONEER OFFICE FORMS, IN 01564 PIONEER OFFICE FORMS, INC. NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65096 DOOR HANGERS 1,517.27 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 96986

PIONEER OFFICE FORMS, IN 01564 1,517.27 ** Vendor Total
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PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 01467

PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE POWER

8/05/2025 BLUE 65097 POSTAGE METER 755.20
PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE PO 01467 755.20
PORTABLE JOHN, INC. 01897

8/05/2025 BLUE 65098 7/18/25 TO 8/14/25 268.37
PORTABLE JOHN, INC. 01897 268.37
PYE-BARKER FIRE & SAFETY 03599 PYE-BARKER FIRE & SAFETY LLC

8/05/2025 BLUE 65099 SUPPLIES 172.01
PYE-BARKER FIRE & SAFETY 03599 172.01
R & R PRODUCTS 00248

8/05/2025 RED 23476 PIN PLACEMENT FLAG 154.00

8/05/2025 RED 23476 SUPPLIES 21.63
R & R PRODUCTS 00248 175.63
R&R MAINTENANCE FIRE & F 02014 R&R MAINTENANCE FIRE & FLEET

8/05/2025 BLUE 65100 2021 INTERCEPTOR 105.93
R&R MAINTENANCE FIRE & F 02014 105.93
RED WING SHOES 01199

8/05/2025 GREN 45957 GILES / SHOMO 503.77
RED WING SHOES 01199 503.77
ROBINSON ENGINEERING,LTD 01274

8/05/2025 GREN 45958 25-R0111 1,657.50

8/05/2025 GREN 45958 25-R0111 512.50

8/05/2025 GREN 45958 12-687.04 10,197.00

8/05/2025 GREN 45958 19-R0513 1,503.00

8/05/2025 GREN 45958 25-R0297 1,460.75

8/05/2025 GREN 45958 25-R0061 2,198.00
ROBINSON ENGINEERING,LTD 01274 17,528.75
ROEDA SIGNS & SCREEN TEC 01826 ROEDA SIGNS & SCREEN TECH

8/05/2025 BLUE 65101 SIGNS 6,793.56

8/05/2025 BLUE 65101 SIGN 62.00
ROEDA SIGNS & SCREEN TEC 01826 6,855.56

SCOTT'S U SAVE TIRE & WH 03238 SCOTT'S U SAVE TIRE & WHEELS

8/05/2025 BLUE 65102 2015 TAHOE 1,605.26
SCOTT'S U SAVE TIRE & WH 03238 1,605.26
SCREMENTI'S RESTAURANT 01899

8/05/2025 RED 23477 GOLF OUTING 534.00
SCREMENTI'S RESTAURANT 01899 534.00
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SEAN C. MORGAN 03635

8/05/2025 BLUE 65103 NATIONAL NIGHT OUT 400.00
SEAN C. MORGAN 03635 400.00 *x
SERVICE SANITATION, INC. 01747

8/05/2025 BLUE 65104 JULY 4 PREP 754,00

8/05/2025 BLUE 65104 HICKORY GLEN 154.50

8/05/2025 RED 23478 GLENWOODIE GOLF COURSE 267.80
SERVICE SANITATION, INC. 01747 1,176.30 **
SHARK SHREDDING, INC. 02681

8/05/2025 BLUE 65105 SHREDDING SERVICE 78.40

8/05/2025 BLUE 65105 SREDDING SERVICE 78.40
SHARK SHREDDING, INC. 02681 156.80 it
SHOREWOOD HOME & AUTO IN 02463 SHOREWOOD HOME & AUTO INC

8/05/2025 BLUE 65106 SUPPLIES 174.45
8/05/2025 BLUE 65106 SUPPLIES 254.50
SHOREWOOD HOME & AUTO IN 02463 428,95 ld
SOUTHLAND VOICE 02987

8/05/2025 BLUE 65107 LEGAL NOTICE 50.00
SOUTHLAND VOICE 02987 50.00 *x

STANDARD EQUIPMENT COMPA 01927 STANDARD EQUIPMENT COMPANY

8/05/2025 GREN 45959 SUPPLIES 515.04
STANDARD EQUIPMENT COMPA 01927 515.04 wx
STATE TREASURER 00247

8/05/2025 BLUE 65108 TRAFFIC LIGHTS 4,406.37
STATE TREASURER 00247 4,406.37 *x
STONY TIRE INC 00028

8/05/2025 BLUE 65109 TIRE REPAIR 36.50
STONY TIRE INC 00028 36.50 el

T & T BUSINESS SYSTEMS I 01617 T & T BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC

8/05/2025 BLUE 65110 4/12/25 TO 7/11/25 297.38
T & T BUSINESS SYSTEMS I 01617 297.38 *x
T & T MAINTENANCE 02141
8/05/2025 BLUE 65111 JULY CLEANING 3,856.00
8/05/2025 BLUE 65111 EXTRA CLEANING 800.00

T & T MAINTENANCE 02141 4,656.00 *x
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THE COP FIRE SHOP 02924 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65112 UNIFORM - KURTZ 191.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -
8/05/2025 BLUE 65112 APPAREL - PEEBLES 175.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 210876
THE COP FIRE SHOP 02924 366.00 ** Vendor Total
THIRD DISTRICT FIRE CHIE 00233 THIRD DISTRICT FIRE CHIEFS NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65113 DUES - 3RD QTR - 2025 1,818.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 5605
8/05/2025 BLUE 65113 INITIAL DISPATCH FEE 125.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 5632
THIRD DISTRICT FIRE CHIE 00233 1,943.00 ** Vendor Total
THIRD MILLENNIUM 02876 NO
8/05/2025 GREN 45960 UTILITY BILL RENDERING 759.25 P 10.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 33123
THIRD MILLENNIUM 02876 759.25 ** Vendor Total
THORNCREEK MATERIAL 03058 NO
8/05/2025 GREN 45961 BACKFILL 1,263.45 P 10.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 27360
THORNCREEK MATERIAL 03058 1,263.45 ** Vendor Total
TNJ HEATING A/C REFRIGE 03639 TNJ HEATING A/C REFRIGERATION NO
8/05/2025 RED 23479 BAR COOLER & FREON 175.00 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 8394
TNJ HEATING A/C REFRIGE 03639 175.00 ** Vendor Total
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 02873 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65114 MATS 156.19 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 1651143937
UNIFIRST CORPORATION 02873 156.19 ** Vendor Total
US GAS 03214 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65115 CYLINDER RENT 108.71 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 458981
US GAS 03214 108.71 ** Vendor Total
VIA MARKETING 02908 NO
8/05/2025 RED 23480 DIGITAL - 1/1 - 1/16 180.00 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 10136
VIA MARKETING 02908 180.00 ** Vendor Total
VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD 00927 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65116 NETWORK 3 - Q3 3,000.00 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 12143
VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD 00927 3,000.00 ** Vendor Total
WAREHOUSE DIRECT, INC 03632 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65117 SUPPLIES 282.11 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 5939050-0
8/05/2025 BLUE 65117 SUPPLIES 110.57 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 5957464-0
8/05/2025 BLUE 65117 SUPPLIES 193.07 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 5961070-0
8/05/2025 BLUE 65117 SUPPLIES 184.48 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 5965841-0

WAREHOUSE DIRECT, INC 03632 770.23 ** Vendor Total
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WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL 02766 NO
8/05/2025 RED 23481 JOHN DEERE MOWER 2,184.84 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -
8/05/2025 RED 23481 JOHN DEERE MOWER 3,814.98 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 5035109613
8/05/2025 RED 23481 JOHN DEERE MOWER 674.00 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 5035160362
WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL 02766 6,673.82 ** Vendor Total
WILKENS FOODSERVICE, INC 02945 WILKENS FOODSERVICE, INC. NO
8/05/2025 RED 23482 DELIVERY 7/10/25 (1) 965.97 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 681271C
8/05/2025 RED 23482 DELIVERY 7/10/25 (2) 1,062.19 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 681271C
8/05/2025 RED 23482 DELIVERY 7/17/25 1,237.35 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 681921B
8/05/2025 RED 23482 DELIVERY 7/24/25 (1) 1,013.48 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 682623D
8/05/2025 RED 23482 DELIVERY 7/24/25 (2) 1,084.71 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 682623D
WILKENS FOODSERVICE, INC 02945 5,363.70 ** Vendor Total
WRIGHT MATERIALS, LLC 03483 NO
8/05/2025 RED 23483 CONCRETE DUMP 2,830.00 P 70.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 9299
WRIGHT MATERIALS, LLC 03483 2,830.00 ** Vendor Total
XEROX BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 03603 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65118 COPIERS 569.45 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - IN5301208
8/05/2025 BLUE 65118 COPIERS 401.03 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - IN5981108
8/05/2025 BLUE 65118 COPIERS 637.80 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - IN5983426
XEROX BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 03603 1,608.28 ** Vendor Total
XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 03205 NO
8/05/2025 BLUE 65119 7/10/25 - 8/9/25 1,299.27 P 01.000.2010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE - 40747589

XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES 03205 1,299.27 ** Vendor Total
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Report Totals: 266,137.01
VENDORS PRINTED: 101

RECORDS PROCESSED: 190



Village of Glenwood Payroll Summary
Check Date: 04/04/2025

Village Pay Employer Tax Total
Administrative 16,742.41 1,232941% 17,975.35
Public Works 11,095.13 80125|% 11,896.38
Police Department 92,817.17 6,700.11|$ 99,517.28
Fire Department 17,884.87 1,330.52($ 19,215.39
Senior Center 241.05 18.451% 259.50
Elected Positions 6,828.50 522.38| 9% 7,350.88
Sewer & Water 20,605.24 1,488.05|% 22,093.29
Total Village 166,214.37 12,093.70 | $ 178,308.07
Glenwoodie Golf 37,880.58 2,822.71|% 40,703.29
Total Payroll $204,094.95 $14916.41] $ 219,011.36
Reimbursable ($2,501.18) $ (2,501.18)
Grand Total $201,593.78 $14,916.41 $216,510.19




403 East Third Street
Sterling, IL 61081

815 6261277
wipflicom

WIPFLI

July 21, 2025

Mayor and Board of Trustees
Village of Glenwood
One Asselborn Way
Glenwood, 1. 60425

The purpose of this letter is to provide fee proposals for the audit services for the years ended
April 30, 2023 and 2024. Our fees, like those of other professional service firms, are based on the
actual time spent by our staff on behalf of the Village of Glenwood and are measured by standard
hourly rates. These rates are based upon the experience levels of professionals assigned to your
engagement.

Our fee estimates are based to a large extent on the quality, timeliness, and accuracy of the work
papers and records that you and your staff prepare. We will prepare a detailed list of expected
work papers which you will need to prepare before beginning the audits. The following are our
proposed fees for the years discussed:

Service April 30, 2023 April 30, 2024
Financial Statement Audit $70,000 $72,000
Year-end accounting assistance* 20,000 21,000
Implementation of GASB Statement
Nos. 87 & 96** 1,500 1,500
Total $91,500 $94,500

Yellow Book Only Audit,

if required $5,000 $5,000
Alternative Compliance Examination,
if required $6,000 $6,000
Single Audit, if required $7,500 $7,500
CYEFR Audit, if required $2,000-$2,500 $2,000-52,500
Net present value calculations of $1,000 per new $1,000 per new
Leases/SBITAs calculation calculation

*Year-end accounting assistance consists of trial balance roll forward, cash to accrual conversion,
maintenance of depreciation schedules, and government-wide adjustment entries related to
capital assets, debt, pension liabilities, and OPEB liabilities. Fees based on expectation of 80 hours
at an hourly rate of $250.



**Implementation of GASB Statement No. 87, Leases will be effective for fiscal year ending April
30, 2023. Implementation of GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements (SBITAs) will be effective for fiscal year ending April 30, 2024. The $1,500
implementation fee is a one-time fee for the year of implementation related to additional audit
procedures that need to be performed in relation to the new standard.

Our fee estimate is based on the amount of actual time spent performing the last 2 audits and the
following assumptions:

e Anticipated cooperation from Village personnel.
e Timely responses to our inquiries and timely completion and delivery of client assistance
requests.
o Wipfli will impose a rescheduling fee of $5,000 if audit requests are not provided
timely.
Wipfli will assist with the preparation of the financial statements.
Requested information will be provided on a timely basis.
There will be no significant changes in the operation of Village.
There will be no significant new accounting or audit requirement that will impact Village.
The audit will be performed remotely. If onsite presence is requested, travel costs are
billed based on actual costs and are not included in fees above.
o Wipfli assesses a 6% technology and administrative fee to cover all other out-of-pocket
costs which is embedded in the fees listed above.

The above fee would not apply to additional work required by regulatory agencies, changes in
professional accounting standards, or similar unforeseen circumstances such as significant
changes to the Village’s state and federal grants. Should we encounter problems that would affect
this fee, that were not in existence at the time this proposal was written, we would discuss the
circumstance with you before proceeding.

If you agree with the terms of this proposal, please sign below. For each of the respective audit
years noted above, we will also submit an arrangement letter for your approval. If you have
questions regarding our services, please feel free to contact Sara McKenna at 815-269-4322, or by

email to smckenna@wipfli.com.

Sincerely,
Wipgee LLP
Wipfli LLP

RESPONSE:
This letter correctly sets forth the understanding of Village of Glenwood.

Village Representative Date



